

NO. 92210-1

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOSETTE TAYLOR as Personal Representative of the Estate of
FRED E. TAYLOR, deceased; and on behalf of the Estate of FRED E.
TAYLOR; and JOSETTE TAYLOR,

Petitioners

vs.

INTUITIVE SURGICAL, INC.,
a foreign corporation doing business in Washington,

Respondent

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
MEDICAL DEVICE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT**

Victor E. Schwartz, DCBA No. 406172
Phil Goldberg, DCBA No. 489688
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400

D. Bartley Eppenauer, WSBA No. 29807*
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, L.L.P.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6800
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 344-7600
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. QUALIFICATIONS AS <i>AMICI</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Medical Device Manufacturers’ Duty of Care to Patients Is to Provide Their Physicians, Not Hospitals, with Proper Warnings for the Risks of Using a Device	6
1. Under the WPLA, There Is Only One Learned Intermediary: The Patient’s Treating Physician	6
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Create a Separate Duty of Care on the Manufacturer Outside of the WPLA.....	9
3. It Is Not In the Best Interest of Patients Generally for Hospitals to Interfere With the Patient-Physician Relationship	12
B. The Adequacy of Warnings for Medical Devices Should Continue to Be Adjudged By a Fault-Based Standard.....	13
C. Washington’s Liability Regime for Medical Devices Advances Proper Liability and Health Care Policy	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	18
<i>Fields v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (W.D. Ark. 2009).....	11
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991)	17
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (2012).....	2, 9
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods., Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d. 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	3, 6, 8-9
<i>Rogers v. Miles Labs., Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 195, 802 P.2d 1346 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chem. Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 493, 7 P.3d 795 (2000).....	3, 16, 19
<i>Terhune v. A.H. Robbins Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978).....	2, 7, 12
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59 (1996).....	14, 15
<u>Other State Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 810 P.2d 549 (Cal. 1991)	18
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988)	15
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> , 501 P.2d 1153 (Cal. 1972).....	17

<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963)	17
<i>Huck v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	13
<i>Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</i> , 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993).....	10
<i>Vasallo v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 696 N.E.2d 909 (Mass. 1998)	17

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §360c	18
Ala. Code § 6-5-521	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-681	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-116-102	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-401	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572m.....	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-20-1-1	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3302	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.300	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.52.....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-163	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-8.....	10
R.C.W. § 7.72.030	17

Other Authorities

Mark Beard, <i>Bionic Boomers: New Advances in High-Tech Medical Devices</i> , Next Avenue, June 26, 2012, at http://www.nextavenue.org/bionic-boomers-new-advances-high-tech-medical-devices/ (last visited Apr. 20, 2016).....	19
---	----

John A. Camp & Gary M. Pappas, <i>A Response to Plaintiffs’ Call to Abolish the Learned Intermediary Doctrine</i> , <i>Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , Vol. 21, No. 3 (2010)	7-8
Ed Edelson, <i>Implantable Defibrillators are Getting Better</i> , ABC News, May 11, 2012, at http://abcnews.go.com/Health/Healthday/story?id=4507055&page=1 (last visited Apr. 20, 2016).....	20
The Medical Staff Handbook, A Guide to Joint Commission Standards (3d ed. 2011)	11
Model Uniform Product Liability Act, 44 Fed. Reg. 62714 (daily ed. Oct. 31, 1979)	10, 18
Elizabeth Modic, <i>The Future of Medical Devices</i> , Today’s Medical Developments, Mar. 15, 2013, at http://www.onlinetmd.com/article/tmd0313-medical-device-sector (last visited Apr. 20, 2016)	19
Michael R. Neuman, et al., <i>Advances in Medical Devices and Medical Electronics</i> , <i>Proceedings of the IEEE</i> , Vol. 100 (2012)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, cmt. k (1965)	<i>passim</i>
Restatement of Torts, Third: Prods. Liab. § 6 (1997).....	16
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Unavoidably Unsafe Products: Clarifying the Meaning and Policy Behind Comment K</i> , 42 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1139 (1985).....	16
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>A Prescription for Drug Liability and Regulation</i> , 58 Okla. L. Rev. 135 (2005).....	16
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Regulatory Compliance Preclusion of Tort Liability: Limiting the Dual Track System</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2167 (2000)	16-17
John W. Wade, <i>On Product “Design Defects” and Their Actionability</i> , 33 Vand. L. Rev. 551 (1980)	17
